

UNIVERSITY OF INDIANAPOLIS
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
June 30, 2019 and 2018

UNIVERSITY OF INDIANAPOLIS
Indianapolis, Indiana

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
June 30, 2019 and 2018

CONTENTS

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT.....	1
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION.....	3
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF ACTIVITIES	4
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES.....	6
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS.....	7
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS.....	8

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

Board of Trustees
University of Indianapolis
Indianapolis, Indiana

Report on the Financial Statements

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of the University of Indianapolis ("University"), which comprise the consolidated statements of financial position as of June 30, 2019 and 2018, and the related consolidated statements of activities, functional expenses, and cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements.

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these consolidated financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these consolidated financial statements based on our audits. We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the consolidated financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the consolidated financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

(Continued)

Opinion

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the University of Indianapolis as of June 30, 2019 and 2018, and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Emphasis of Matter

As discussed in Note 1 to the financial statements, the University has adopted ASU 2016-14 - *Not-For-Profit Entities (Topic 958): Presentation of Financial Statements of Not-For-Profit Entities*, ASU 2014-09 – *Revenue from Contracts with Customers (Topic 606)*, ASU 2016-18 – *Statement of Cash Flows (Topic 230): Restricted Cash*, and ASU 2018-08 - *Not-for-Profit Entities (Topic 958): Clarifying the Scope and Accounting Guidance for Contributions Received and Contributions Made*. Our opinion is not modified with respect to this matter.



Crowe LLP

Indianapolis, Indiana
October 8, 2019

UNIVERSITY OF INDIANAPOLIS
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION
June 30, 2019 and 2018

	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
ASSETS		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 9,535,246	\$ 7,375,544
Restricted funds for construction and other capital projects	790,320	1,963,162
Receivables:		
Student accounts receivable, net of allowance	1,706,009	1,973,747
Contributions receivable, net of allowance	4,794,241	5,579,569
Student notes receivable – government guaranteed	2,333,037	2,849,806
Other receivables	1,731,853	1,095,350
Investments	106,361,280	108,059,339
Property and equipment, net	101,003,336	101,699,726
Other assets	<u>3,410,207</u>	<u>3,347,699</u>
	<u>\$ 231,665,529</u>	<u>\$ 233,943,942</u>
LIABILITIES		
Accounts payable	\$ 2,470,503	\$ 2,245,838
Accrued payroll and expenses	4,866,483	4,416,094
Student deposits	1,214,400	1,299,583
Funds held for student organizations	967,240	968,523
Deferred revenue	2,870,928	3,381,169
Annuities and trusts obligations	1,408,436	2,198,091
Mortgages payable	1,730,591	1,762,809
Tax-exempt bonds payable	58,528,790	59,573,663
Interest rate swap agreements	6,510,825	4,739,392
Federal Perkins loan liability	2,764,985	2,736,584
Other accrued liabilities	<u>3,498,925</u>	<u>3,933,162</u>
Total liabilities	<u>86,832,106</u>	<u>87,254,908</u>
NET ASSETS		
Without donor restrictions	16,509,142	17,654,433
With donor restrictions	<u>128,324,281</u>	<u>129,034,601</u>
Total net assets	<u>144,833,423</u>	<u>146,689,034</u>
	<u>\$ 231,665,529</u>	<u>\$ 233,943,942</u>

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

UNIVERSITY OF INDIANAPOLIS
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES
Year ended June 30, 2019

	Without Donor <u>Restrictions</u>	With Donor <u>Restrictions</u>	<u>Total</u>
REVENUES			
Tuition and fees, net of discounts	\$ 86,650,753	\$ -	\$ 86,650,753
Contributions	2,417,558	2,952,930	5,370,488
Investment return designated for current operations	5,413,174	-	5,413,174
Federal and state grants	2,204,654	544,996	2,749,650
Auxiliary services	19,263,371	-	19,263,371
Sales and service	1,011,693	720,855	1,732,548
Change in split-interest agreements	-	(451,451)	(451,451)
Rental	963,968	-	963,968
Other	449,559	106,143	555,702
	<u>118,374,730</u>	<u>3,873,473</u>	<u>122,248,203</u>
Net assets released from restrictions	<u>7,789,021</u>	<u>(7,789,021)</u>	<u>-</u>
Total revenues	<u>126,163,751</u>	<u>(3,915,548)</u>	<u>122,248,203</u>
EXPENSES			
Instruction	53,321,449	-	53,321,449
Academic support	10,113,670	-	10,113,670
Student services	26,411,816	-	26,411,816
Community services	981,598	-	981,598
Auxiliary services	<u>12,595,878</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>12,595,878</u>
Total program service expenses	103,424,411	-	103,424,411
Institutional support	16,788,271	-	16,788,271
Fundraising	<u>2,301,980</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>2,301,980</u>
Total expenses	<u>122,514,662</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>122,514,662</u>
Change in net assets from operating activities	3,649,089	(3,915,548)	(266,459)
Non-operating activities			
Investment return in excess (deficient) of amount designated for current operations	(3,405,657)	3,200,607	(205,050)
Loss on disposal of fixed assets	(385,508)	-	(385,508)
Change in fair value of interest rate swap agreements	<u>(1,771,433)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(1,771,433)</u>
Change in net assets from continuing operations	(1,913,509)	(714,941)	(2,628,450)
Discontinued operations			
Loss from discontinued operations of UIndy International, LLC	<u>(257,684)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(257,684)</u>
Change in net assets	(2,171,193)	(714,941)	(2,886,134)
Net assets, beginning of year	17,649,812	129,039,222	146,689,034
Restatement due to adoption of ASU 2014-09 (Note 1)	<u>1,030,523</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>1,030,523</u>
Net asset, beginning of year, restated	<u>18,684,956</u>	<u>129,034,601</u>	<u>147,719,557</u>
Net assets, end of year	<u>\$ 16,509,142</u>	<u>\$ 128,324,281</u>	<u>\$ 144,833,423</u>

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

UNIVERSITY OF INDIANAPOLIS
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES
Year ended June 30, 2018

	Without Donor <u>Restrictions</u>	With Donor <u>Restrictions</u>	<u>Total</u>
REVENUES			
Tuition and fees, net of discounts	\$ 84,334,336	\$ -	\$ 84,334,336
Contributions	1,932,185	6,665,025	8,597,210
Investment return designated for current operations	5,076,580	-	5,076,580
Federal and state grants	2,203,863	25,336	2,229,199
Auxiliary services	18,175,245	-	18,175,245
Sales and service	853,700	41,762	895,462
Change in split-interest agreements	-	(215,384)	(215,384)
Rental	978,197	-	978,197
Other	493,105	126,799	619,904
	<u>114,047,211</u>	<u>6,643,538</u>	<u>120,690,749</u>
Net assets released from restrictions	<u>7,126,344</u>	<u>(7,126,344)</u>	<u>-</u>
Total revenues	<u>121,173,555</u>	<u>(482,806)</u>	<u>120,690,749</u>
EXPENSES			
Instruction	50,803,232	-	50,803,232
Academic support	10,007,703	-	10,007,703
Student services	24,902,748	-	24,902,748
Community services	1,499,758	-	1,499,758
Auxiliary services	<u>13,269,705</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>13,269,705</u>
Total program service expenses	100,483,146	-	100,483,146
Institutional support	16,860,453	-	16,860,453
Fundraising	<u>2,170,056</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>2,170,056</u>
Total expenses	<u>119,513,655</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>119,513,655</u>
Change in net assets from operating activities	1,659,900	(482,806)	1,177,094
Non-operating activities			
Investment return in excess of amount designated for current operations	(3,616,231)	7,421,072	3,804,841
Loss on disposal of fixed assets	(679,272)	-	(679,272)
Change in fair value of interest rate swap agreements	1,865,069	-	1,865,069
Foreign currency translation	<u>(225)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(225)</u>
Change in net assets from continuing operations	(770,759)	6,938,266	6,167,507
Discontinued operations			
Loss from discontinued operations of UIndy International, LLC	<u>(139,555)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(139,555)</u>
Change in net assets	(910,314)	6,938,266	6,027,952
Net assets, beginning of year	<u>18,560,126</u>	<u>122,100,956</u>	<u>140,661,082</u>
Net assets, end of year	<u>\$ 17,649,812</u>	<u>\$ 129,039,222</u>	<u>\$ 146,689,034</u>

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

UNIVERSITY OF INDIANAPOLIS
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES
Years ended June 30, 2019 and 2018

	2019								
	<u>Instruction</u>	<u>Academic Support</u>	<u>Student Services</u>	<u>Community Services</u>	<u>Auxiliary Services</u>	<u>Total Program Service Expenses</u>	<u>Institutional Support</u>	<u>Fundraising</u>	<u>Total Expenses</u>
Salaries and wages	\$ 32,744,878	\$ 4,106,902	\$ 10,761,463	\$ 469,716	\$ 1,189,425	\$ 49,272,384	\$ 6,675,729	\$ 1,465,531	\$ 57,413,644
Fringe benefits	9,665,220	1,324,855	3,605,842	141,209	240,236	14,977,362	2,436,480	537,507	17,951,349
Supplies and equipment	1,602,642	1,100,102	1,286,754	24,779	287,514	4,301,791	937,600	26,270	5,265,661
Fee related services	298,543	898,750	2,154,955	59,506	26,854	3,438,608	2,781,796	8,643	6,229,047
Outsourced operations	115,220	48,491	393,996	16,934	6,028,899	6,603,540	144,898	8,278	6,756,716
Advertising and marketing	21,270	2,146	13,160	535	-	37,111	1,066,012	1,890	1,105,013
Other expenses*	1,772,482	1,389,153	3,819,273	188,311	6,944	7,176,163	1,151,285	246,995	8,574,443
Space and occupancy	3,459,939	590,635	2,092,940	9,380	1,645,662	7,798,556	703,965	6,866	8,509,387
Depreciation	2,667,688	514,111	1,695,859	71,228	2,223,590	7,172,476	784,866	-	7,957,342
Interest	973,567	138,525	587,574	-	946,754	2,646,420	105,640	-	2,752,060
Total	<u>\$ 53,321,449</u>	<u>\$ 10,113,670</u>	<u>\$ 26,411,816</u>	<u>\$ 981,598</u>	<u>\$ 12,595,878</u>	<u>\$ 103,424,411</u>	<u>\$ 16,788,271</u>	<u>\$ 2,301,980</u>	<u>\$ 122,514,662</u>
	2018								
	<u>Instruction</u>	<u>Academic Support</u>	<u>Student Services</u>	<u>Community Services</u>	<u>Auxiliary Services</u>	<u>Total Program Service Expenses</u>	<u>Institutional Support</u>	<u>Fundraising</u>	<u>Total Expenses</u>
Salaries and wages	\$ 30,775,833	\$ 4,010,110	\$ 10,322,756	\$ 509,423	\$ 1,194,556	\$ 46,812,678	\$ 6,540,499	\$ 1,397,160	\$ 54,750,337
Fringe benefits	9,736,310	1,235,583	3,038,629	221,153	244,451	14,476,126	2,472,628	454,567	17,403,321
Supplies and equipment	1,337,844	1,159,190	1,703,691	85,400	413,702	4,699,827	593,830	28,019	5,321,676
Fee related services	445,819	1,061,953	1,926,479	389,391	86,517	3,910,159	3,386,823	66,314	7,363,296
Outsourced operations	122,821	33,050	345,145	17,125	6,119,754	6,637,895	171,448	7,213	6,816,556
Advertising and marketing	15,716	-	882	332	725	17,655	1,553,764	4,664	1,576,083
Other expenses*	1,493,535	1,148,245	3,000,774	191,776	36,315	5,870,645	1,056,119	209,988	7,136,752
Space and occupancy	3,451,126	654,098	2,217,243	35,794	1,914,125	8,272,386	358,662	2,131	8,633,179
Depreciation	2,519,758	558,643	1,770,379	49,364	2,306,495	7,204,639	645,783	-	7,850,422
Interest	904,470	146,831	576,770	-	953,065	2,581,136	80,897	-	2,662,033
Total	<u>\$ 50,803,232</u>	<u>\$ 10,007,703</u>	<u>\$ 24,902,748</u>	<u>\$ 1,499,758</u>	<u>\$ 13,269,705</u>	<u>\$ 100,483,146</u>	<u>\$ 16,860,453</u>	<u>\$ 2,170,056</u>	<u>\$ 119,513,655</u>

* Other expenses include items such as travel, campus events and promotion, professional development, printing and postage, bad debt expense, real estate taxes, and other miscellaneous expenses.

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

UNIVERSITY OF INDIANAPOLIS
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
Years ended June 30, 2019 and 2018

	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
Cash flows from operating activities		
Change in net assets	\$ (2,886,134)	\$ 6,027,952
Items not requiring (providing) cash:		
Depreciation and amortization	7,977,469	7,893,642
Net realized and unrealized gain on investments	(2,653,834)	(6,958,996)
Loss on sale of property and equipment	385,508	679,272
Change in fair value of interest rate swap agreements	1,771,433	(1,865,069)
Contributions restricted for long-term investment	(968,290)	(2,405,330)
Contribution of trust investments	-	(3,905,660)
Actuarial change in split interest agreements	451,451	215,384
Changes in:		
Student accounts receivable, net of allowance	267,738	122,375
Contributions receivable	785,328	4,529,092
Student notes receivable	516,769	170,847
Other receivables	(636,503)	8,133
Other assets	(62,508)	(98,945)
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	240,817	32,853
Student deposits	(85,183)	87,314
Deferred revenue	(510,241)	(227,080)
Funds held for other organizations	(1,283)	(17,733)
Annuities and trust obligations	(1,241,106)	476,199
Advances from government for student loans	28,401	(202,814)
Net cash from operating activities	<u>3,379,832</u>	<u>4,561,436</u>
Cash flows from investing activities		
Purchases of property and equipment	(7,646,460)	(9,552,801)
Purchases of investments	(15,477,441)	(5,266,798)
Proceeds from disposition of investments	20,859,857	4,893,640
Net cash from investing activities	<u>(2,264,044)</u>	<u>(9,925,959)</u>
Cash flows from financing activities		
Proceeds from contributions restricted for long-term investments	968,290	2,405,330
Principal payments on tax-exempt bonds	(1,065,000)	(1,015,000)
Proceeds from issuance of mortgages	173,021	502,500
Principal payments on mortgages	(205,239)	(269,819)
Net cash from financing activities	<u>(128,928)</u>	<u>1,623,011</u>
Net change in cash and cash equivalents	986,860	(3,741,512)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year	<u>9,338,706</u>	<u>13,080,218</u>
Cash and cash equivalents, end of year	<u>\$ 10,325,566</u>	<u>\$ 9,338,706</u>
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 9,535,246	\$ 7,375,544
Restricted funds for construction and other capital projects	<u>790,320</u>	<u>1,963,162</u>
Cash and cash equivalents, end of year	<u>\$ 10,325,566</u>	<u>\$ 9,338,706</u>
Supplementary cash flow information		
Interest paid, net of capitalized interest	\$ 2,718,482	\$ 2,514,383
In-kind contributions	297,978	69,849
Property and equipment in accounts payable	95,420	157,721

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

UNIVERSITY OF INDIANAPOLIS
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Years ended June 30, 2019 and 2018

NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

General: The University of Indianapolis ("University") is a private, coeducational university affiliated with the United Methodist Church. The University's revenues and other support are derived principally from student tuition and fees, investment return, contributions and grants, operation of residence and dining halls and various related activities. The University is located in Indianapolis, Indiana.

The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the University of Indianapolis and its wholly-owned subsidiaries, Ulndy International LLC, who owns 100% interest in the operations of University of Indianapolis – Athens Campus, and SOH Rental Properties, LLC, of which the University is the sole member (collectively, the University). All significant inter-organizational accounts have been eliminated.

University of Indianapolis – Athens, Greece: During fiscal year 2014, the University made the decision to discontinue the operations of the Athens campus and to complete the one remaining MBA cohort under a renegotiated contract managed by the main campus in the United States. In 2016, the final cohort completed its studies and in June of 2017, the University entered into a voluntary disclosure agreement to finalize payroll-related tax obligations to Greek tax authorities. In 2018, final tax obligations were settled and the University is in the process of liquidating the entity. The net activity of Ulndy International, LLC is presented as discontinued operations on the statement of activities.

The Greece campus did not have revenue or net assets as of June 30, 2019 and 2018.

SOH Rental Properties, LLC: During 2018, the University created SOH Rental Properties, LLC to hold rental properties owned by the University. Assets of the LLC totaled \$2,705,939 and \$2,095,828, revenues totaled \$263,765 and \$213,063 and net assets totaled \$848,151 and \$123,950 as of and for the years ended June 30, 2019 and 2018, respectively.

Income Taxes: The University is exempt from income taxes under Section 501(c)(3) of the United States Internal Revenue Code and a similar provision of state law. However, the University is subject to federal income tax on any unrelated business taxable income. The University is not considered to be a private foundation. Current accounting standards require the University to disclose the amount of potential benefit or obligation to be realized as a result of an examination performed by a taxing authority. For the years ended June 30, 2019 and 2018, management has determined that the University does not have any tax positions that result in any uncertainties regarding the possible impact on the University's financial statements. The University does not expect the total amount of unrecognized tax benefits to change significantly in the next 12 months.

The University recognizes interest and/or penalties related to income tax matters in income tax expense. The University did not have any amounts accrued for interest and penalties at June 30, 2019 or 2018. SOH Rental Properties, LLC is treated as a disregarded entity under the exemption of the University for taxation purposes.

Use of Estimates: The preparation of consolidated financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAP) requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the consolidated financial statements and the reported amounts of the revenues, expenses, gains, losses and other changes in net assets during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Cash and Cash Equivalents: The University considers all liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less to be cash equivalents. At June 30, 2019 and 2018, cash equivalents consisted primarily of demand deposit accounts, interest-bearing deposit accounts and money market funds. During 2019 and 2018, the University's cash accounts exceeded federally insured limits.

(Continued)

UNIVERSITY OF INDIANAPOLIS
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Years ended June 30, 2019 and 2018

NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Restricted Funds: As of June 30, 2019 and 2018, the University held proceeds from the 2017 bond issuance that was restricted for payment of various capital projects. Amounts held in money market funds for the facility were \$790,320 and \$1,963,162 as of June 30, 2019 and 2018, respectively.

Student Accounts Receivable: Student accounts receivable is stated at the amount of tuition, housing and fees billed to students plus any accrued and unpaid service charges. The University estimates an allowance for doubtful accounts, which is based upon review of outstanding receivables, historical collection information and existing economic conditions. As of June 30, 2019 and 2018, the allowance was \$600,000 and \$550,000, respectively. Student receivables are ordinarily due on the first day of each term. The University offers a payment plan whereby students enrolled in the plan may make scheduled payments throughout the term. Accounts that are past due are assessed a service charge for each month the account remains overdue. A financial hold is placed on past due accounts, which bars a student from registering for any new classes, receiving grades or obtaining a transcript until payment arrangements are made. Accounts past due more than two consecutive terms are considered delinquent. Delinquent receivables are written off based on individual credit evaluation and specific circumstances of the student.

Student Notes Receivable: Student notes receivable are reported at the outstanding principal balances. These loans have been issued to eligible students under the Federal Perkins Loan Program. The repayment period begins after an initial grace period of either six or nine months after the student ceases to be at least a half-time student. Interest income is recorded as monthly payments are received. Interest is charged at 5% for Perkins loans. The University does not provide an allowance for loan loss on federal loans. The University has estimated that its share of any uncollectible amounts under the Federal Perkins Loan Program would not be material to the consolidated financial statements.

The availability of funds for loans under the Perkins program is dependent on reimbursements to the pool from repayments on outstanding loans. Funds advanced by the Federal government of \$2,764,985 and \$2,736,584 are ultimately refundable to the government and are classified as liabilities in the statement of financial position at June 30, 2019 and 2018, respectively. Outstanding loans cancelled under the program result in a reduction of the funds available for loan and a decrease in the liability to the government.

At June 30, 2019 and 2018, the following amounts were past due under the loan programs:

<u>June 30</u>	<u>1 – 270 Days Past due</u>	<u>270 Days - 2 Years Past due</u>	<u>2 - 5 Years Past due</u>	<u>5 + Years Past due</u>	<u>Total Past Due</u>
2019	\$ 17,771	\$ 44,141	\$ 161,252	\$ 692,340	\$ 915,504
2018	25,274	67,873	167,498	649,642	910,287

Investments and Investment Return: Investments in equity securities having a readily determinable fair value and in all debt securities are carried at fair value. Other investments are recorded based on estimated fair values or the equity method, as described in Note 13. Investment return includes dividend, interest and other investment income; realized and unrealized gains and losses on investments carried at fair value; and realized gains and losses on other investments.

Investment return that is initially restricted by donor stipulation and for which the restriction will be satisfied in the same year is recorded as with net assets with donor restriction and then released from restriction. Other investment return is reflected in the statements of activities based upon the existence and nature of any donor or legally imposed restrictions.

(Continued)

UNIVERSITY OF INDIANAPOLIS
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Years ended June 30, 2019 and 2018

NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

The University has investments in stocks, bonds and mutual funds, and is therefore subject to market, credit and interest rate risk. Investments are made by investment managers engaged by the University, and the investments are monitored by management, the University's Finance Committee and an outside investment advisor. Although the market value of investments is subject to fluctuations on a year-to-year basis, management believes the investment policy is prudent for the long-term welfare of the University and its beneficiaries.

State law allows the Board to appropriate as much of the net appreciation as is prudent considering the University's long and short-term needs, present and anticipated financial requirements, expected total return on its investments, price level trends and general economic conditions. Under the University's spending policy for 2019 and 2018, a total of 5.5%, of an eight quarter rolling average of the fair value of the University's endowment funds was appropriated to support current operations.

Land, Property and Equipment: Expenditures for land, property and equipment and items which substantially increase the useful lives of existing assets are capitalized at cost. The University capitalizes assets with an estimated useful life of at least three years and a cost basis of \$5,000 or greater. Property and equipment are depreciated on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful life of each asset as follows:

	<u>Years</u>
Buildings	40
Building Improvements	15-20
Property Improvements	15-20
Equipment	3-12

Impairment of Long-Lived Assets: On an ongoing basis, the University reviews its long-lived assets for impairment whenever events or circumstances indicate that the carrying amount may be overstated. The University recognizes impairment losses if the undiscounted cash flows expected to be generated are less than the carrying value of the related asset. If impaired, the assets are adjusted to fair value based on the discounted cash flows. No impairment is thought to exist as of June 30, 2019 or 2018.

Cash Surrender Value of Life Insurance Policies: The University is the owner and beneficiary of several life insurance policies. These assets are recorded at the current cash surrender value of these policies, and are included with other assets on the statement of financial position.

Artwork: The University's collection of paintings, which were donated to the University, are recorded at their estimated fair value at the time of the donation. The artwork is included with other assets on the statement of financial position.

Advances from Federal Agency for Student Loans: The University participates in the Federal Perkins Student Loan Program. The liability balance represents an accumulation of funds advanced to the University, net of the University's matching portion. If the University terminates the program, the net funds advanced are repayable to the program.

Net Assets without Donor Restriction: Net assets without donor restrictions include general assets and liabilities of the University that may be used at the discretion of management to support the University's purposes and operations and those funds designated by the board for future programs, investment or other uses. These funds are currently held in the University's endowment (see Note 14).

Net Assets with Donor Restriction: Net assets with donor restriction are those whose use by the University has been limited by donors to a specific time period or purpose or restricted by donors to be maintained by the University in perpetuity. Funds to be held in perpetuity are held in the University's endowment (Note 14).

(Continued)

UNIVERSITY OF INDIANAPOLIS
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Years ended June 30, 2019 and 2018

NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Revenue Recognition:

Tuition and Fees, Net of Discounts and Auxiliary Services

Net tuition and fee revenue consists of tuition, net of scholarships, and fees derived from courses taught by the University, as well as from related educational and service resources that the University provides to its students. Tuition revenue is recognized pro-rata over the applicable period of instruction. For the years ended June 30, 2019 and 2018, the University's revenue was reduced by approximately \$59.8 million and \$52.2 million, respectively, for scholarships that the University offered to students. The University enters into contracts with students covering a course or semester and revenue recognition commences once students start attending a course or semester. The University does not capitalize costs to obtain or fulfill a contract with a student.

Tuition discounts represent discounts allowed to students to reduce the student's overall cost for tuition, room, board and other fees. These discounts are given to students in the course of providing educational services and the amount of discount, as well as the individual recipient, are decided by the University. The University utilizes earnings on investments restricted for scholarships and other sources to finance the tuition discounts. Tuition discounts are reported as a reduction to tuition income as the University does not receive any goods or services in exchange for the discount.

Auxiliary services consist primarily of revenue derived from room and board charges for students that lived on campus and or enrolled in one of the meal plans offered by the University. Revenue recognition occurred once the student started using these services.

Auxiliary services consists of the following as of June 30:

	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
Food services	\$ 10,375,971	\$ 9,783,877
Housing services	8,488,863	8,090,061
Other	<u>398,537</u>	<u>301,307</u>
	<u>\$ 19,263,371</u>	<u>\$ 18,175,245</u>

The University has identified performance obligations associated with the provision of its educational instruction and other educational services, housing services, and other academic related services and used the output measure for recognition as the period of time over which the services are provided to students.

The University's student account receivables, net of allowance, represent unconditional rights to consideration from its contracts with students. The revenue recognition process commences as students start attending a course. Once a student has been invoiced, payment is due within thirty days. Included in each invoice to students are all educational related items including tuition, net of scholarships, auxiliary services, and fees.

The University's contract liabilities are presented as deferred revenue and student deposits in the consolidated statement of financial position. Deferred revenue and student deposits in any period represented the excess of tuition, fees, and other student payments received as compared to amounts recognized as revenue on the consolidated statement of activities. The University's education programs have starting and ending dates that differ from its fiscal year end. Therefore, at the end of the fiscal year end, a portion of revenue from these programs is not yet earned. The University's contracts with students all had original terms of less than one year.

(Continued)

UNIVERSITY OF INDIANAPOLIS
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Years ended June 30, 2019 and 2018

NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

A summary of changes in contract liabilities is as follows:

	June 30, <u>2018</u>	Revenue <u>Recognized</u>	<u>Additions</u>	June 30, <u>2019</u>
Student deposits	\$ 1,299,583	\$(1,299,583)	\$ 1,214,400	\$ 1,214,400
Deferred revenue	3,381,169	(3,381,169)	2,870,928	2,870,928
	June 30, <u>2017</u>	Revenue <u>Recognized</u>	<u>Additions</u>	June 30, <u>2018</u>
Student deposits	\$ 1,212,269	\$(1,212,269)	\$ 1,299,583	\$ 1,299,583
Deferred revenue	3,608,249	(3,608,249)	3,381,169	3,381,169

The University maintains an institutional tuition refund policy, which provides for all or a portion of tuition to be refunded if a student withdraws during the stated refund period. If a student withdraws at a time when only a portion, or none of the tuition was refundable, then in accordance with its revenue recognition policy, the University continues to recognize the tuition that was not refunded on a pro-rata basis over the applicable period of instruction. The University does not record revenue on amounts that may be refunded.

Contributions and Grants

Private gifts and government grants that are not considered exchange transactions, including pledges, are recognized in the period received. Gifts of cash and other assets, such as land, buildings, equipment and other long-lived assets are reported as revenue and net assets without donor restriction unless explicit donor stipulations specify how such assets must be used, in which case the gifts are reported as donor restricted revenue and net assets.

When a donor stipulated time restriction ends or purpose restriction is accomplished, donor restricted net assets are reclassified to net assets without donor restriction and reported in the statements of activities as net assets released from restriction. Absent explicit donor stipulations for the time which long-lived assets must be held, expirations of restrictions resulting in reclassification of net assets with donor restrictions as net assets without donor restrictions are reported when the long-lived assets are placed in service. Gifts that are originally restricted by the donor and for which the restriction is met in the same time period are recorded as net assets with donor restriction and then released from restriction.

Unconditional gifts expected to be collected within one year are reported at their net realizable value. Unconditional gifts expected to be collected in future years are reported at the present value of estimated future cash flows. The resulting discount is amortized using the rate commensurate with risk, and is reported as contribution revenue.

Conditional gifts depend on the occurrence of a specified future and uncertain event to bind the potential donor and are recognized as assets and revenue when the conditions are substantially met and the gift becomes unconditional.

In addition to receiving cash contributions, the University received in-kind contributions from various donors. It is the policy of the University to record the estimated fair value of certain in-kind donations as an expense or asset in its financial statements, and similarly increase donations by a like amount.

Revenue from government grant and contract agreements is recognized as it is earned through expenditure in accordance with the agreement. Grant activities and outlays are subject to audit and acceptance by the granting agency and, as a result of such audit, adjustments could be required.

(Continued)

UNIVERSITY OF INDIANAPOLIS
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Years ended June 30, 2019 and 2018

NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Sales and Service, Rental and Other

Sales and service, rental and other revenue is recognized as the applicable service is performed.

The University has identified performance obligations related to its dining services, fees, sale of merchandise and other auxiliary services and recognizes revenue at the point in time that goods or services are provided to customers.

Expense Allocation: Functional expenses have been classified as program services (instruction, academic support, student services, community service and auxiliary services), management and general (institutional support), and fund raising according to actual direct expenditures and cost allocations based upon estimates of time spent by University personnel. Facility related costs are allocated to the functional expense categories based on the applicable square footage.

Recent Accounting Pronouncements: On August 18, 2016, FASB issued ASU 2016-14, Not-for-Profit Entities (Topic 958) – *Presentation of Financial Statements of Not-for-Profit Entities*. The update addresses the complexity and understandability of net asset classification, deficiencies in information about liquidity and availability of resources, and the lack of consistency in the type of information provided about expenses and investment return. The University implemented this guidance for the year ended June 30, 2019 and has adjusted the presentation of these financial statements accordingly including retrospective application to the prior year except for disclosure of liquidity and availability as permitted by the standard. The adoption of this standard resulted in a reclassification of beginning net assets to reflect the impact of reflecting the underwater endowment activity within the net assets with donor restrictions class, rather than the without donor restrictions class.

In May 2014, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) issued Accounting Standards Update (ASU) 2014-09, *Revenue from Contracts with Customers Topic (606)*. This ASU supersedes the revenue recognition requirements in *Topic 605, Revenue Recognition*, and most industry-specific guidance. The core principle of the guidance is that an entity should recognize revenue to depict the transfer of promised goods or services to customers in an amount that reflects the consideration to which the entity expects to be entitled in exchange for those goods or services. The University applied the amendments in this ASU for the year ended June 30, 2019.

The University implemented ASU 2014-09 using a modified retrospective method of application to all contracts. The adoption of ASU 2014-09 resulted in a change to the carrying value of one of the University's equity method investments more fully described in Note 14 that was initially recorded at the historical cost of the property contributed by the University. In accordance with the standard, the University adjusted its initial contribution to represent the fair value of the property contributed.

The composition of the cumulative effect adjustment recorded by the University for the adoption of Topic 606 was as follows:

	Balance at June 30, 2018 <u>Legacy GAAP</u>	Adjustment for <u>Topic 606</u>	Balance at June 30, 2019 <u>After Top 606</u>
Statement of financial position			
Investments	\$ 108,059,339	\$ 1,030,523	\$ 109,089,862
Net assets	146,689,034	1,030,523	147,719,557

There were no other material changes to the recognition or presentation of revenue as a result of the application of ASU 2014-09.

(Continued)

UNIVERSITY OF INDIANAPOLIS
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Years ended June 30, 2019 and 2018

NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

In November 2016, the FASB issued ASU 2016-18 – *Statement of Cash Flows (Topic 23): Restricted Cash*. The amendments in this Update require that a statement of cash flows explain the change during the period of total cash, cash equivalents, and amounts generally described as restricted cash of cash equivalents. Therefore, amounts generally described as restricted cash and cash equivalents should be included with cash and cash equivalents on the statement of cash flows. The University applied the amendments in this ASU for the year ended June 30, 2019, including retrospective adoption to the year ended June 30, 2018.

In June 2018, the FASB issued ASU 2018-08 - *Not-for-Profit Entities (Topic 958): Clarifying the Scope and Accounting Guidance for Contributions Received and Contributions Made*. The amendments in this Update provide a more robust framework to determine when a transaction should be accounted for as a contribution under Subtopic 958-605 or as an exchange transaction accounted for under other guidance (for example, Topic 606). The amendments also provide additional guidance about how to determine whether a contribution is conditional. The University applied the amendments in this ASU for the year ended June 30, 2019.

The University implemented ASU 2018-08 using a full retrospective method of application. The adoption of ASU 2018-08 resulted in changes to the disclosure of revenue. There were no material changes to the recognition or presentation of revenue as a result of the application of ASU 2018-08. As a result, no cumulative effect adjustment was recorded upon adoption.

Reclassifications: Certain reclassifications have been made to present last year's financial statements on a basis comparable to the current year's financial statements. These reclassifications had no effect on the change in net assets or total net assets.

Subsequent Events: Management has performed an analysis of the activities and transactions subsequent to June 30, 2019 to determine the need for any adjustments to and/or disclosures within the consolidated financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2019. Management has performed their analysis through October 8, 2019, the date the financial statements were issued. See Notes 6 and 10 for additional disclosure.

NOTE 2 - CONTRIBUTIONS RECEIVABLE

The University's contributions receivable are as follows as of June 30:

	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
Due within one year	\$ 978,659	\$ 1,818,088
Due in one to five years	2,402,136	1,755,275
After five years	<u>2,464,589</u>	<u>3,072,289</u>
	5,845,384	6,645,652
Present value discount and allowance for uncollectible contributions	<u>(1,051,143)</u>	<u>(1,066,083)</u>
	<u>\$ 4,794,241</u>	<u>\$ 5,579,569</u>

Contributions receivable were designated for specific purposes as follows as of June 30:

	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
Capital projects	\$ 3,310,834	\$ 3,452,500
Instructional and Academic Support	1,527,266	1,697,277
Institutional and Student Services	177,184	296,484
Scholarships and awards	<u>830,100</u>	<u>1,199,391</u>
	5,845,384	6,645,652
Present value discount and allowance for uncollectible contributions	<u>(1,051,143)</u>	<u>(1,066,083)</u>
	<u>\$ 4,794,241</u>	<u>\$ 5,579,569</u>

As of June 30, 2019 and 2018, 66% and 64% of gross pledges receivable were from two contributors, respectively.

(Continued)

UNIVERSITY OF INDIANAPOLIS
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Years ended June 30, 2019 and 2018

NOTE 3 - INVESTMENTS AND INVESTMENT RETURN

The University's investments as of June 30 are as follows:

	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
Money market funds	\$ 5,945,679	\$ 7,165,805
Fixed income:		
Mutual funds – bonds	26,329,907	21,948,152
Equity investments:		
Securities	15,487,662	15,768,301
Mutual funds – equities	40,223,731	44,188,369
Other – equity method investments	2,557,751	2,943,867
Alternative investments	<u>15,816,550</u>	<u>16,044,845</u>
	<u>\$ 106,361,280</u>	<u>\$ 108,059,339</u>

The estimated fair value of alternative investments is based on net asset value or its equivalent, as reported by the external investment managers. The University considers the valuation of these investments to be a reasonable estimate of fair value. Because these investments are not readily marketable and may be subject to withdrawal restrictions, their estimated values are subject to uncertainty and, therefore, may differ from the value that would have been used had a readily available market for such investments existed. Such differences could be material.

The following schedule summarizes the investment return and the amounts designated to support current operations.

	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
Dividends and interest, net of expenses	\$ 2,554,290	\$ 1,922,425
Net realized gains on investments	3,498,912	761,497
Net unrealized gains (losses) on investments	<u>(845,078)</u>	<u>6,197,499</u>
Total return on investments	5,208,124	8,881,421
Investment return designated for current operations	<u>(5,413,174)</u>	<u>(5,076,580)</u>
Investment gain in excess (deficient) of amounts designated for current operations	<u>\$ (205,050)</u>	<u>\$ 3,804,841</u>

NOTE 4 - PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

The University's property and equipment are as follows:

	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
Buildings and building improvements	\$ 166,193,951	\$ 162,795,403
Property improvements	14,779,479	13,086,013
Equipment	<u>34,609,207</u>	<u>32,429,339</u>
	215,582,637	208,310,755
Accumulated depreciation	<u>(118,325,543)</u>	<u>(110,509,803)</u>
	97,257,094	97,800,952
Land	3,297,868	3,255,046
Construction in progress	<u>448,374</u>	<u>643,728</u>
	<u>\$ 101,003,336</u>	<u>\$ 101,699,726</u>

At June 30, 2019, the University has remaining commitments of approximately \$176,000 for completion of construction projects. At June 30, 2019, construction in progress primarily consisted of cost related to renovation projects.

(Continued)

UNIVERSITY OF INDIANAPOLIS
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Years ended June 30, 2019 and 2018

NOTE 5 - MORTGAGES PAYABLE

Mortgages payable consists of twenty-four mortgages with monthly payments ranging from \$256 to \$1,296, including interest at fixed rates ranging from 4.11% to 5.91%, secured by real estate purchased for campus expansion and rental properties and maturing on dates ranging from July 2021 to April 2029. Total interest expense recorded on these mortgages in 2019 and 2018 was \$79,587 and \$68,290, respectively.

Estimated future principal payments due on mortgages payable are:

2020	\$ 74,128
2021	136,687
2022	170,914
2023	229,513
2024	211,339
Thereafter	<u>908,010</u>
	<u>\$ 1,730,591</u>

NOTE 6 - TAX-EXEMPT BONDS PAYABLE

Tax-exempt bonds payable consists of the following:

	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
Indiana Finance Authority, Educational Facilities Revenue Bond, Series 2011 (A)	\$ 6,180,000	\$ 6,180,000
Indiana Finance Authority Educational Facilities Revenue Bond, Series 2013 (B)	4,230,000	4,335,000
Indiana Finance Authority Educational Facilities Revenue Bond, Series 2014 (C)	5,705,000	5,750,000
Indiana Finance Authority Educational Facilities Refunding Revenue Bond, Series 2016 (D)	31,620,000	32,535,000
Indiana Finance Authority Educational Facilities Revenue Bond, Series 2017 (E)	<u>10,850,000</u>	<u>10,850,000</u>
Total tax-exempt bonds payable, gross	58,585,000	59,650,000
Plus unamortized bond premium	572,831	606,707
Less unamortized discount and issuance costs	<u>(629,041)</u>	<u>(683,044)</u>
Total tax-exempt bonds payable, net	<u>\$ 58,528,790</u>	<u>\$ 59,573,663</u>

- (A) In July 2011, the University entered into a loan agreement with the Indiana Finance Authority to partially finance the construction, equipping and furnishing of a new 80,000 square foot multi-story residence hall, and the acquisition, construction, expansion, renovation and equipping of various other educational facilities for the University, including streets, grounds, landscaping, parking and site improvements on campus. The loan was financed by the sale of \$10,300,000 principal amount of Educational Facilities Revenue Bonds, Series 2011 by the Authority. The bonds are dated July 13, 2011 and bear various interest rates ranging from 2.25% to 5.0% depending on the maturity date. Interest is payable semi-annually on April 1 and October 1. The principal amount of the bonds is payable annually on October 1 through 2031. During 2017, the bonds were partially defeased in the amount of \$2,210,000 by the issuance of the Series 2017 bonds. The amount held in escrow for these repayments was approximately \$1,370,000 at June 30, 2019. In addition, remaining principal payments were restructured with the first payment due in 2023 and the final payment due in 2032.

UNIVERSITY OF INDIANAPOLIS
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Years ended June 30, 2019 and 2018

NOTE 6 - TAX-EXEMPT BONDS PAYABLE (Continued)

- (B) In August of 2013, The University entered into a loan agreement with the Indiana Finance Authority to partially finance the renovation of Krannert Memorial Library and to partially refund the 2004 bonds. The loan was financed by the sale of Educational Facilities Revenue Bonds, Series 2013 by the Authority. The total of the issue was \$5,510,000, with \$2,041,000 escrowed for the 2004 partial refunding and the remainder placed with the bond trustee in the library construction account that was fully utilized in 2016. The bond interest rates are fixed between 3% and 5% depending on the maturity date. The bonds are dated August 22, 2013 with interest payable on October 1, and April 1. Principal payments are due October 1 of each year through 2034. During 2017, the bonds were partially refunded and defeased in the amount of \$830,000 by the issuance of the Series 2017 bonds. The \$520,000 is held in escrow at June 30, 2019 for these repayments. In addition, remaining principal payments were restructured with the first payment due in 2018 and the final payment due in 2029.
- (C) In August of 2014, The University entered into a loan agreement with the Indiana Finance Authority to complete the refunding of the 2004 bonds. The loan was financed by the sale of Educational Facilities Revenue Bonds, Series 2014 by the Authority. The total of the issue was \$5,810,000. The bond interest rates are fixed between 2% and 4% maturing through 2034. The bonds are dated August 1, 2014 with interest payable on October 1st, and April 1. Principal payments are due October 1 of each year.
- (D) In August of 2016, the University issued bonds in the amount of \$34,240,000. The 2016 bonds were issued to refund the 2010 bond issue. The bond Issuer is the Indiana Finance Authority. Both the trustee and the purchaser of the total issue is JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. The bonds are dated August 30, 2016 and effective January 2, 2019 they bear interest at a variable rate equal to 79% of the one month LIBOR Rate plus 105 basis points in an initial Bank Purchase Mode that shall expire on January 1, 2024. Upon expiration, the University may elect to convert the Bonds to a new mode (with weekly or flexible interest rate periods), a new Bank Purchase Mode Term (but not beyond the Maturity Date), or the bonds shall be subject to mandatory tender for purchase. The decision as to whether the Bonds are converted to a new Bank Purchase Mode or a new mode is at the sole decision of the University. The Bonds are dated August 30, 2016 with interest payable monthly. Principal payments are due October 1 of each year through maturity in 2038.
- (E) In March of 2017, The University entered into a loan agreement with the Indiana Finance Authority to complete the refunding of the 2007 bonds, partially refund the Series 2011 and Series 2013 bonds and provide funds to finance the costs of the acquisition, construction, expansion and equipping of various capital projects. The loan was financed by the sale of Educational Facilities Revenue Bonds, Series 2017 by the Authority. The total issue was \$10,850,000. The bond interest rates are fixed at 5% maturity through 2043. The bonds are dated March 22, 2017 with interest payable on October 1, and April 1. Principal payments are due beginning October 1, 2040 and continue each year through maturity in 2044.

The future principal maturities of the bonds payable are as follows:

2020	\$ 1,120,000
2021	1,340,000
2022	1,395,000
2023	2,125,000
2024	2,220,000
Thereafter	<u>50,385,000</u>
	<u>\$ 58,585,000</u>

(Continued)

UNIVERSITY OF INDIANAPOLIS
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Years ended June 30, 2019 and 2018

NOTE 6 - TAX-EXEMPT BONDS PAYABLE (Continued)

Interest expense related to all tax-exempt bonds payable for the years ended June 30, 2019 and 2018, was \$2,694,080 and \$2,593,745, respectively.

Security for Bonds: The Series 2011, 2013, 2014, and 2017 Bonds are secured by loan agreements with the Authority. The 2016 Bond issue was a direct purchase agreement from JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A and does not require a letter of credit. Under the direct purchase agreement, the University is required to comply with certain financial covenants, including maintaining minimum ratios of liquidity and debt service coverage.

On September 1, 2016, the University entered into an agreement with JPMorgan Chase Bank NA for a \$5,000,000 revolving line of credit. Interest on the outstanding principal balance is computed at a variable rate. The line may be renewed annually with the consent of the bank. There have been no draws on the line of credit for the years ending June 30, 2019 and 2018. The line of credit was renewed in August 2019 and will expire on September 1, 2020.

NOTE 7 - INTEREST RATE SWAP AGREEMENTS

As a strategy to maintain acceptable levels of exposure to the risk of interest rate fluctuations, the University entered into an interest rate swap agreement on 2001 bonds on June 1, 2004. This interest rate swap has been designated as a cash flow hedge of long-term debt and provides for the University to receive interest from the counterparty at 70% of one-month LIBOR and to pay interest to the counterparty at a fixed rate of 3.94% on a notional amount of \$1,795,000 and \$2,625,000 at June 30, 2019 and 2018, respectively. Although the 2001 issue was refunded in August of 2010 with the issuance of the 2010 bonds and in August of 2016 with the 2016 issuance, the interest rate swap will remain in force for the original term of the agreement. The average rate received during 2019 and 2018 was 1.59% and 1.03%, respectively, and the average interest rate paid for 2019 and 2018 was 3.94%. The interest rate swap matures in 2021. Total interest paid during 2019 and 2018 was \$46,346 and \$90,263, respectively, and is allocated to various expenses by function on the Statement of Activities. The expected fair value of the swap to be amortized in the next fiscal year is \$27,513.

On May 1, 2008, the University entered into an additional interest rate swap agreement on the 2008 bonds. The interest rate swap has been designated as a cash flow hedge of long-term debt and provides for the University to receive interest from the counterparty at 67% of three-month LIBOR and to pay interest to the counterparty at a fixed rate of 3.380% on a notional amount of \$29,545,000 and \$29,625,000 at June 30, 2019 and 2018, respectively. Although the 2008 issue was refunded in August of 2010 with the issuance of the 2010 bonds and in August of 2016 with the 2016 issuance, the interest rate swap will remain in force for the original term of the agreement. The average rate received during 2019 and 2018 was 1.67% and 1.12%, respectively, and the average interest rate paid for 2019 and 2018 was 3.38%. The interest rate swap matures in 2038. Total interest paid during 2019 and 2018 was \$500,594 and \$681,661, respectively, and is allocated to various expenses by function on the Statement of Activities. The expected fair value of the swap to be amortized in the next fiscal year is \$503,183.

Under the agreements, the University pays or receives the net interest amount monthly, with the monthly settlements included in interest expense. The agreements are recorded at fair value with subsequent changes in fair value included in the change in net assets in the statements of activities. The valuation of the two interest rate swaps at June 30, 2019 and 2018 resulted in a liability of \$6,510,825 and \$4,739,392, respectively. If the agreements remain in force until maturity, the University's remaining liability related to the swaps would be \$0. The counterparties have no claim against the University's assets unless the University elects to terminate the swap agreements.

(Continued)

UNIVERSITY OF INDIANAPOLIS
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Years ended June 30, 2019 and 2018

NOTE 8 - ANNUITIES AND TRUSTS OBLIGATIONS

The University has been the recipient of gift annuities which require future payments to the donor or their named beneficiaries. The assets originally received from the donor were recorded at fair value, along with an estimated liability for annuity payments.

The University also administers various charitable remainder trusts. A charitable remainder trust provides for the payment of distributions to the grantor or other designated beneficiaries over the trust's term (usually the designated beneficiary's lifetime). At the end of the trust's term, the remaining assets are available for the University's use. The portion of the trust attributable to the future interest of the University is recorded in the statements of activities as contributions with donor restriction in the period the trust is established. Assets held in the charitable remainder trusts are recorded at fair value in the University's statements of financial position.

On an annual basis, the University revalues its liability to make distributions to the designated beneficiaries based on the actuarial assumptions. The University has recorded a liability at June 30, 2019 and 2018 of \$1,408,436 and \$2,198,091, respectively, which represents the present value of the future annuity and trust obligations. The liability has been determined using discount rates from IRS tables in effect at the date of the original gift ranging from 2.1% to 12.6% for each trust or annuity.

NOTE 9 - EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

The University maintains a 403(b), defined-contribution retirement plan, administered by TIAA-CREF for the benefit of all eligible full-time employees with at least one year of service. Contributions are made at the employee's election and are matched by the University. Under the terms of the plan, the employee must contribute 3% to 5% of base salary to the plan to be eligible for an additional 8% to 10% contribution by the University. The University's contributions under the plan were \$3,568,111 and \$3,380,762 for the years ended June 30, 2019 and 2018, respectively.

NOTE 10 - OPERATING LEASES

The University has entered into various operating leases for office equipment, office space, and retail space expiring at various times through 2023.

The University, as the lessor, also entered into a sub-lease agreement for retail space with a lessee for \$300,000 per year for fiscal years 2019 and 2018. The sub-lease payments during 2019 and 2018 were equal to the University's obligation under the related operating lease.

Additionally, in 2014, the University entered into a master lease agreement with the developer of a 152,000 square foot facility built on land owned by the University and known as the Health Pavilion. The term of the lease agreement is eleven (11) years commencing in August 2015.

In August of 2019, the University executed an agreement for the purchase of the Health Pavilion for approximately \$34.5 million through a mortgage loan and lease-leaseback transaction with a third party that has a security interest in the facility.

The mortgage loan has a principal balance of \$22,236,308 and a maturity date of August 26, 2029 and an interest rate of 4.95%. Monthly principal and interest payments are required based on a 30-year amortization commencing on October 1, 2019.

The lease-leaseback contains provisions for base rent plus additional rent over a term of 30 years.

UNIVERSITY OF INDIANAPOLIS
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Years ended June 30, 2019 and 2018

NOTE 10 - OPERATING LEASES (Continued)

Excluding the Health Pavilion lease which was subsequently cancelled with the purchase of the property as disclosed above, approximate future minimum payments required under operating leases that have initial or remaining non-cancelable lease terms in excess of one year as of June 30, 2019 are as follows:

<u>Year</u>	
2020	\$ 401,184
2021	411,593
2022	368,067
2023	379,109
2024	31,669
Thereafter	<u>-</u>
	<u>\$ 1,591,622</u>

Total rent expense under all operating leases, including the Health Pavilion, was \$3,059,399 and \$3,016,041 for the years ended June 30, 2019 and 2018.

The new lease-leaseback for the Health Pavilion will be reflected as a financing lease liability with approximate future minimum payments as follows:

<u>Year</u>	
2020	\$ 825,438
2021	776,730
2022	795,276
2023	813,237
2024	825,615
Thereafter	<u>27,258,198</u>
	<u>\$ 31,294,494</u>

NOTE 11 - RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

The University periodically enters into business transactions with Board of Trustees members and outside vendors that employ members of the Board. Under the University's conflict of interest policy, the University's President and General Counsel monitor these transactions, and steps are taken by the Board to ensure that the transactions are appropriate. For the years ended June 30, 2019 and 2018, the primary activities of this nature included professional services.

UNIVERSITY OF INDIANAPOLIS
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Years ended June 30, 2019 and 2018

NOTE 12 - NET ASSETS WITH DONOR RESTRICTIONS

Net assets with donor restrictions are available for the following purposes or time periods at June 30:

	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
Subject to expenditure for specified purpose:		
Instructional and academic support	\$ 36,442,889	\$ 37,690,292
Community service	623,806	178,550
Student services	1,514,826	1,487,752
General endowment	17,429,916	17,443,707
Scholarships and awards	20,655,458	20,600,583
Center for Excellence in Leadership and Learning	59,612	345,285
Annuity and trust agreements	4,370,294	4,509,125
Plant, property and equipment	2,537,069	2,960,199
Institutional support	<u>1,719,235</u>	<u>1,484,163</u>
	85,353,105	86,699,656
Investment in perpetuity, the income of which is expendable to support:		
Instructional and academic support	14,844,589	12,080,723
Student Services	243,508	210,037
General operations	7,841,001	7,841,001
Scholarships and awards	19,639,757	19,033,156
Annuity and trust agreements	402,321	3,124,528
Institutional support	<u>-</u>	<u>45,500</u>
	<u>42,971,176</u>	<u>42,334,945</u>
Total net assets with donor restrictions	<u>\$ 128,324,281</u>	<u>\$ 129,034,601</u>

The composition of assets supporting these donor restrictions includes the endowment borrowings disclosed in Note 14.

Net assets were released from donor restrictions by incurring expenses satisfying the restricted purposes or by occurrence of other events specified by donors.

	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
Purpose restrictions accomplished		
Instructional and academic support	\$ 99,506	\$ 560,916
Community service	111,009	79,649
Student services	1,289,745	1,164,833
Scholarships and awards	1,994,569	2,560,926
Center for Excellence in Leadership and Learning	383,851	820,307
Property, plant & equipment	2,902,524	1,569,607
Institutional support	<u>107,817</u>	<u>370,106</u>
Total net assets released from restrictions	<u>\$ 7,789,021</u>	<u>\$ 7,126,344</u>

(Continued)

NOTE 13 - FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Fair value is defined as the price that would be received for an asset or paid to transfer a liability (an exit price) in the University's principal or most advantageous market for the asset or liability in an orderly transaction between market participants on the measurement date. GAAP establishes a fair value hierarchy which requires an entity to maximize the use of observable inputs and minimize the use of unobservable inputs when measuring fair value. The standard describes three levels of inputs that may be used to measure fair value:

Level 1: Quoted prices (unadjusted) for identical assets or liabilities in active markets that the entity has the ability to access as of the measurement date.

Level 2: Significant other observable inputs other than Level 1 prices such as quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities; quoted prices in markets that are not active; or other inputs that are observable or can be corroborated by observable market data.

Level 3: Significant unobservable inputs that reflect a reporting entity's own assumptions.

In many cases, a valuation technique used to measure fair value includes inputs from multiple levels of the fair value hierarchy. The lowest level of significant input determines the placement of the entire fair value measurement in the hierarchy. The fair values of investments that are readily marketable, such as equity securities, mutual funds, and money market funds, are determined by obtaining quoted prices on nationally recognized securities exchanges (Level 1 inputs) or by the managers based upon the market prices of the underlying holdings (Level 2 inputs).

The fair value of the interest rate swap is based on a third-party proprietary valuation model that calculates the value based on recognized financial principles and current market rates, and is thought to provide a reasonable estimate of fair value using the market approach (Level 2 inputs).

Certain investments are valued using the net asset value (NAV) (or its equivalent) provided by the fund as a practical expedient. Those investments include alternative investments.

The fair value of alternative investments, such as limited partnership and hedge fund instruments, are based upon the financial reporting of the entities, and additional analysis performed by management, as such investments may have significant unobservable valuation inputs. To the extent that a legal or contractual restriction is specific to (and an attribute of) the investment and, therefore, would transfer with the investments upon sale to another market participant, it is considered as part of the investment's fair value determination.

The fair value of such investments can be determined using Net Asset Value ("NAV"), unless it is probable that the asset will be sold at something other than NAV. The University uses NAVs, under the market approach, as determined by the fund of hedge funds managers to determine fair value. These managers utilize standard valuation procedures and policies to assess the fair value of the underlying investment holdings in the funds. NAV is also used to determine the fair value of the limited partnership investments of the University.

Description of Alternative Investment Holdings:

During 2016, the University invested in a hedge fund that focuses on long and short equity investing based on fundamental, bottom-up research and seeks a mix of value and growth (or growth at a reasonable price), as well as catalyst managers and also seeks a diversified mix of stock capitalizations and sector exposures. The fair value is calculated at year end NAV using the market approach. The University has no additional commitments to this fund.

NOTE 13 - FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

The University also has an alternative investment in a limited partnership that invests in distressed corporate debt securities. This fund invests in other funds that invest in distressed securities, as well as direct investment in those types of instruments. The direct investment is limited to 30% of the fund's assets. The partnership began dissolution on December 31, 2018. Redemptions are possible at the sole discretion of the general partner. The fair value is calculated at year end NAV using the market approach. The University has made a total commitment of \$1,000,000 to this partnership. At June 30, 2019, the University's remaining commitment to this investment was \$30,000.

A second limited partnership alternative investment is an investment focused on absolute and risk adjusted returns, low performance volatility and low correlation with global equity and fixed income markets over a full market cycle. It is a multi-strategy, multi-manager fund designed to preserve capital during changing market environments. The University's capital commitment to this fund is \$5,000,000. This commitment was fully met. There is no lock up period for this investment; withdrawals are allowed quarterly with a 70 day notice to the general partner subject to redemption provisions and to audit contingency and other customary reserves.

A third limited partnership alternative investment is designed as a direct lending fund with a target market of businesses with enterprise values between \$50 and \$500 million. The fund is designed to deliver mezzanine-like returns by focusing on senior secured lending to private U.S. middle market businesses by seeking a first-lien, senior secured position in a company's capital structure. The University's capital commitment to this fund is \$5,000,000, with an outstanding commitment at June 30, 2019 of \$566,323. The lock up period for the fund is seven years from the closing date of the fund which was December, 2013. The lock up period is subject to three one year extensions.

A fourth limited partnership is a private real estate investment trust. The fund consists of a diversified core portfolio focused on four main real estate property types. No single investment can exceed 25% of the fund's net asset value. Leverage is limited to 30% at fund level structure. The fund seeks to invest in best-in-class assets located in top-tier markets with a heavy emphasis on income, liquidity and strong long-term fundamentals. The fund emphasizes a bi-coastal investment strategy based on research-driven principles. It targets markets with a diverse employment base, strong forecasted market fundamentals and liquidity. The fund seeks well-leased assets with durable in-place income and above-average growth potential. It targets acquisitions with a going-in cost at or below today's replacement cost. The University may redeem the investment with 45 days written notice prior to the end of the quarter. The University's capital commitment to this fund is \$3,000,000. This commitment was fully met.

Description of Other – Equity Method Investment Holdings:

During 2015, the University entered into an operating agreement with Strategic Capital Partners, LLC to form UIndy Student Housing Partners, LLC. Under the terms of the operating agreement, the University holds 49% of the units into which the membership interests of the members are divided for purposes of determining each member's relative economic rights and non-economic rights, including distributable share of net cash flow and allocable share of profits and losses and voting rights. The student housing became operational in August of 2016. The University's capital contribution to the LLC was \$3,748,500.

In September 2017, the University entered into an operating agreement by and among UIndy Student Housing Partners II, LLC; National Avenue Partners, LLC; and the University to manage operations of a new apartment complex under the name UIndy Student Housing Partners II, LLC. Under the terms of the operating agreement, the University holds \$1.1 million of the units into which the membership interests of the members are divided for purposes of determining each member's relative economic rights and non-economic voting rights, including distributable share of net cash flow and allocable share of profits and losses and voting rights. The University contributed property valued at \$1,208,518, with a cost value of \$177,995, for the site of the complex in exchange for its units. The complex became operational in January of 2019.

UNIVERSITY OF INDIANAPOLIS
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Years ended June 30, 2019 and 2018

NOTE 13 - FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

In April of 2019, the University entered into an operating agreement by and among College Crossing Holdings, LLC; SCP College Crossing Investors, LLC; and the University to acquire, own, lease, hold for investment, and/or sell certain real estate under the name College Crossing Holdings, LLC. Under the terms of the operating agreement, the University holds approximately 18% of the units into which the membership interests of the members are divided for purposes of determining each member's relative economic rights and non-economic rights, including distributable share of net cash flow and allocable share of profits and losses and voting rights. The University's capital contribution to the LLC was \$500,000.

The investments in these LLCs were primarily to assist and advance the mission of the University to provide convenient, affordable student housing adjacent to the campus. The University values these investments using the equity method, which are not included within the fair value hierarchy.

Assets and Liabilities Measured on a Recurring Basis: Assets and liabilities measured at fair value on a recurring basis are summarized below:

Fair Value Measurements at June 30, 2019					
	<u>Level 1</u>	<u>Level 2</u>	<u>Level 3</u>	<u>NAV</u>	<u>Total</u>
Assets:					
Money market funds	\$ 5,945,679	\$ -	\$ -	-	\$ 5,945,679
Fixed income:					
Mutual fund – bonds	26,329,907	-	-	-	26,329,907
Equity securities:					
Materials	533,887	-	-	-	533,887
Industrial	1,451,539	-	-	-	1,451,539
Consumer Discretionary	3,407,282	-	-	-	3,407,282
Consumer Staples	1,756,602	-	-	-	1,756,602
Health Care	147,650	-	-	-	147,650
Financial	4,123,645	-	-	-	4,123,645
Energy	791,452	-	-	-	791,452
Information Technology	1,977,791	-	-	-	1,977,791
Communication	893,696	-	-	-	893,696
Utilities	404,118	-	-	-	404,118
Mutual funds – equities	40,223,731	-	-	-	40,223,731
Alternative investments					
Hedge Funds	-	-	-	2,783,583	2,783,583
Partnerships	-	-	-	13,032,967	13,032,967
Total Investments at fair value	87,986,979	-	-	15,816,550	103,803,529
Other – equity method investments					2,557,751
Total Investments					106,361,280
Liabilities:					
Interest rate swap agreements	-	6,510,825	-	-	6,510,825

(Continued)

UNIVERSITY OF INDIANAPOLIS
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Years ended June 30, 2019 and 2018

NOTE 13 - FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

Assets and Liabilities Measured on a Recurring Basis: Assets and liabilities measured at fair value on a recurring basis are summarized below:

Fair Value Measurements at June 30, 2018					
	<u>Level 1</u>	<u>Level 2</u>	<u>Level 3</u>	<u>NAV</u>	<u>Total</u>
Assets:					
Money market funds	\$ 7,165,805	\$ -	\$ -	-	\$ 7,165,805
Fixed income:					
Mutual fund – bonds	21,948,152	-	-	-	21,948,152
Equity securities:					
Materials	603,792	-	-	-	603,792
Industrial	1,373,055	-	-	-	1,373,055
Consumer Discretionary	3,327,077	-	-	-	3,327,077
Consumer Staples	1,835,644	-	-	-	1,835,644
Health Care	132,272	-	-	-	132,272
Financial	4,073,649	-	-	-	4,073,649
Energy	1,212,933	-	-	-	1,212,933
Information Technology	2,048,285	-	-	-	2,048,285
Communication	621,182	-	-	-	621,182
Utilities	540,412	-	-	-	540,412
Mutual funds – equities	44,188,369	-	-	-	44,188,369
Alternative investments					
Hedge Funds	-	-	-	2,490,548	2,490,548
Partnerships	-	-	-	13,554,297	13,554,297
Total Investments at fair value	89,070,627	-	-	16,044,845	105,115,472
Other – equity method investments					<u>2,943,867</u>
Total Investments					108,059,339
Liabilities:					
Interest rate swap agreements	-	4,739,392	-	-	4,739,392

(Continued)

UNIVERSITY OF INDIANAPOLIS
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Years ended June 30, 2019 and 2018

NOTE 14 - ENDOWMENT COMPOSITION DISCLOSURE

The University's endowment consists of approximately 300 individual funds established primarily for student financial aid and program support. The endowment includes both donor-restricted endowment funds and funds designated by the Board of Trustees to function as endowments as well as pledge receivables with donor restrictions. As required by GAAP, net assets associated with endowment funds, including funds designated by the Board of Trustees to function as endowments, are classified and reported based on the existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions.

Interpretation of Relevant Law: The University has interpreted the State Prudent Management of Institutional Funds Act (SPMIFA) as requiring the preservation of the fair value of the original gift as of the gift date of the donor-restricted endowment funds absent explicit donor stipulations to the contrary. As a result of this interpretation, the University classifies as net assets with donor restrictions (a) the original value of gifts donated to the permanent endowment, (b) the original value of subsequent gifts to the permanent endowment, and (c) accumulations to the permanent endowment made in accordance with the direction of the applicable donor gift instrument at the time the accumulation is added to the fund.

The remaining portion of the donor-restricted endowment fund is classified as net assets with donor restrictions until those amounts are appropriated for expenditure by the organization in a manner consistent with the standard of prudence prescribed by SPMIFA.

In accordance with SPMIFA, the University considers the following factors in making a determination to appropriate or accumulate donor-restricted endowment funds:

- (1) The duration and preservation of the fund
- (2) The purposes of the organization and the donor-restricted endowment fund
- (3) General economic conditions
- (4) The possible effect of inflation and deflation
- (5) The expected total return from income and the appreciation of investments
- (6) Other resources of the organization
- (7) The investment policies of the organization.

Endowment net asset composition by type of fund as of June 30, 2019:

	<u>Without Donor Restriction</u>	<u>With Donor Restriction</u>	<u>Total</u>
Donor-restricted	\$ -	\$ 107,620,381	\$ 107,620,381
Board-designated	<u>1,827,376</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>1,827,376</u>
Total funds	<u>\$ 1,827,376</u>	<u>\$ 107,620,381</u>	<u>\$ 109,447,757</u>

Endowment net asset composition by type of fund as of June 30, 2018:

	<u>Without Donor Restrictions</u>	<u>With Donor Restrictions</u>	<u>Total</u>
Donor-restricted	\$ -	\$ 106,051,070	\$ 106,051,070
Board-designated	<u>1,753,894</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>1,753,894</u>
Total funds	<u>\$ 1,753,894</u>	<u>\$ 106,051,070</u>	<u>\$ 107,804,964</u>

(Continued)

UNIVERSITY OF INDIANAPOLIS
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Years ended June 30, 2019 and 2018

NOTE 14 - ENDOWMENT COMPOSITION DISCLOSURE (Continued)

Changes in endowment net assets for year ended June 30, 2019:

	<u>Without Donor Restrictions</u>	<u>With Donor Restrictions</u>	<u>Total</u>
Net assets, beginning of year	\$ 1,753,894	\$106,051,070	\$107,804,964
Investment return	91,550	5,205,677	5,297,227
New gifts	70,000	4,188,740	4,258,740
Appropriations	<u>(88,068)</u>	<u>(7,825,106)</u>	<u>(7,913,174)</u>
Net assets, end of year	<u>\$ 1,827,376</u>	<u>\$ 107,620,381</u>	<u>\$ 109,447,757</u>

Changes in endowment net assets for year ended June 30, 2018:

	<u>Without Donor Restrictions</u>	<u>With Donor Restrictions</u>	<u>Total</u>
Net assets, beginning of year	\$ 1,680,745	\$ 99,675,982	\$ 101,356,727
Investment return	154,940	9,316,999	9,471,939
New gifts	-	2,052,878	2,052,878
Appropriations	<u>(81,791)</u>	<u>(4,994,789)</u>	<u>(5,076,580)</u>
Net assets, end of year	<u>\$ 1,753,894</u>	<u>\$ 106,051,070</u>	<u>\$ 107,804,964</u>

The University's reconciliation of endowment and investment balances as of June 30, 2019 and 2018 are as follows. The difference between net assets with donor-imposed restrictions and assets available to support those restrictions is due to the endowment loans noted below.

	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
Investment balance per the Statement of Financial Position	\$ 106,361,281	\$ 108,059,339
Endowment loans	12,689,898	12,689,898
Endowment payable	(776,943)	(10,190)
Trust and annuity investments	(6,137,188)	(9,858,259)
Joint venture equity method investments	(2,557,751)	(2,943,867)
Other investments	<u>(131,540)</u>	<u>(131,957)</u>
Total Endowment	<u>\$ 109,447,757</u>	<u>\$ 107,804,964</u>

(Continued)

UNIVERSITY OF INDIANAPOLIS
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Years ended June 30, 2019 and 2018

NOTE 14 - ENDOWMENT COMPOSITION DISCLOSURE (Continued)

Funds with Deficiencies: A donor-restricted endowment fund is considered to be underwater if the fair value of the fund is less than either the original gift amount or the amount required to be maintained by the donor or by law. At times, the University may have individual donor-restricted endowment funds that are underwater. The University has a policy that permits spending from underwater funds depending on the degree to which the fund is underwater, unless specifically prohibited by the donor or relevant laws and regulations. At June 30, the amount by which funds were underwater is calculated as follows:

	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
Aggregate original gift amount	\$ 3,137,247	\$ 209,539
Aggregate fair value	<u>3,065,124</u>	<u>204,918</u>
Aggregate deficiency	<u>\$ 72,123</u>	<u>\$ 4,621</u>

As of June 30, 2019, funds with deficiencies primarily represented a single fund that was endowed during the year ended June 30, 2019 that experienced unfavorable market conditions subsequent to endowment that accounts for \$66,013 of the total aggregate deficiency as of June 30, 2019.

Return Objectives and Risk Parameters: The University has adopted investment and spending policies for endowment assets that attempt to provide a predictable stream of funding to programs supported by its endowment while seeking to maintain the purchasing power of the endowment assets. Endowment assets include those assets of donor-restricted funds that the organization must hold in perpetuity or for a donor-specified period(s) as well as board-designated funds. Under this policy, as approved by the Board of Trustees, the endowment assets are invested in a manner that is intended to produce an annual real total return of at least 5% per year, net of management fees.

Strategies Employed for Achieving Objectives: To satisfy its long-term rate-of-return objectives, the University relies on a total return strategy in which investment returns are achieved through both capital appreciation (realized and unrealized) and current yield (interest and dividends). The institution targets a diversified asset allocation that is reviewed by the Finance Committee on an ongoing basis. The investments are diversified both by asset class and within asset class. The Committee may change the ratios of each class at its discretion if it deems prudent to do so.

Spending Policy and How the Investment Objectives Relate to Spending Policy: The University has a policy of appropriating an annual distribution to support its operations based upon a percentage of its endowment fund's average fair value over the prior 8 quarters through the calendar year-end preceding the fiscal year in which the distribution is planned. The percentage to be appropriated each year is approved by the Board of Trustees as part of the annual budget approval process. The maximum allowable percentage to be appropriated under the current Board of Trustees Spending Policy may not exceed six percent (6.0%).

The amount appropriated for the fiscal years ending June 30, 2019 and 2018 was 5.5%, respectively.

During the year ended June 30, 2019, a donor approved a one-time \$2,500,000 appropriation for the support of renovations to Good Hall.

The University uses two measures of performance when evaluating the performance of investments held in the endowment. One measure of performance is the Consumer Price Index (CPI) plus five percent (5.0%). The other measure is a policy index based on benchmarks for each class of investment held in the portfolio.

For the fiscal year ending June 30, 2019, the CPI+5% value was 6.74% and the value for the policy index was 7.20%. Actual performance was 4.85% for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2019.

For the fiscal year ending June 30, 2018, the CPI+5% value was 7.98% and the value for the policy index was 7.39%. Actual performance was 9.51% for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2018.

(Continued)

UNIVERSITY OF INDIANAPOLIS
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Years ended June 30, 2019 and 2018

NOTE 14 - ENDOWMENT COMPOSITION DISCLOSURE (Continued)

Endowment Borrowing: In June of 2015, The University borrowed \$4,000,000 from the University's endowment to fund its investment in UIndy Student Housing, LLC. In July of 2015, the University borrowed \$5,250,000 from the University's endowment to fund various capital projects. In July of 2016, the University borrowed \$3,500,000 from the University's endowment to fund the renovation of various facilities.

These borrowings are under separate term note agreements that accrue interest annually at 3.816%. Interest and principal payments commence on September 25, 2020 with interest and principal payments due in semi-annual installments on March 25 and September 25. The final balance of the notes is payable on September 25, 2035.

NOTE 15 - LIQUIDITY AND AVAILABILITY

The University regularly monitors liquidity required to meet its operating needs and other contractual commitments, while also striving to maximize the investment of available funds. For purposes of analyzing resources available to meet general expenditures over a 12-month period, the University considers all expenditures related to its ongoing mission-related activities as well as services undertaken to support those activities to be general expenditures. The University's cash position has seasonality which follows the academic school year. Refer to the Statement of Cash Flows which identifies the sources and uses of the University's cash and shows positive cash generated by operations for the fiscal years 2019 and 2018.

Financial assets available for general expenditure, that is, without donor or other restrictions limiting their use, within one year of the balance sheet date, comprise the following:

	<u>2019</u>
Financial assets at year-end:	
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 9,535,246
Restricted cash for construction and other capital projects	790,320
Student accounts receivable	1,706,009
Contributions receivable	4,794,241
Student notes receivable	2,333,037
Other receivables	1,731,853
Investments	<u>106,361,280</u>
Total financial assets at year-end	127,251,986
Plus endowment distributions to be appropriated in the next year	5,792,103
Less amounts not available to meet general expenditures within one year:	
Restricted cash for construction and other capital projects	(790,320)
Federal portion of student notes receivable	(2,764,985)
Other receivables, non-current	(146,266)
Contributions receivable restricted by donor for use in future periods or capital projects	(4,647,845)
Other donor restricted funds unavailable for general expenditures within one year	(3,555,926)
Equity method investments	(2,557,751)
Annuities and trusts obligations	(4,111,235)
Board-designated endowment assets	(1,827,376)
Donor-restricted endowment assets	<u>(107,620,381)</u>
Financial assets available to meet general expenditures within one year	<u>\$ 5,022,004</u>

(Continued)

UNIVERSITY OF INDIANAPOLIS
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Years ended June 30, 2019 and 2018

NOTE 15 - LIQUIDITY AND AVAILABILITY (Continued)

The University's endowment funds consist of donor-restricted endowments and funds designated by the board as endowments. Income from donor-restricted endowments is restricted for specific purposes, with the exception of the amount available for general use. Donor-restricted endowment funds are not available for general expenditure.

The University's board-designated endowment of \$1,827,376 is subject to a maximum annual spending rate of 6% as described in Note 14. Although the University does not intend to spend from this board-designated endowment (other than amounts appropriated for general expenditure as part of our Board's annual budget approval and appropriation), these amounts could be made available if necessary.

As part of the University's liquidity management, the University invests its financial assets to be available as its general expenditures, liabilities, and other obligations come due.

To help manage unanticipated liquidity needs, the University has a committed line of credit as discussed in Note 6 which it could draw upon. The use of this line of credit is generally restricted to the extent that the University is in need of liquidity to fund program-related obligations. There have been no draws on the line of credit for the years ending June 30, 2019 and 2018.